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An Act relating to juveniles; amending 10 O.S. 

1991, Sections 1101, as amended by Section 14, 

Chapter 298, O.S.L. 1992, 1102, as last amended 

by Section 1 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1257 of 

the 1st Session of the 44th Oklahoma 

Legislature, 1104, 1104.2, as last amended by 

Section 1 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 55 of the 

1st Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, 

1107 and 1107.1, as amended by Sections 20 and 

21, Chapter 298, O.S.L. 1992, 1112, 1138, as 

last amended by Section 4, Chapter 373, O.S.L. 

1992, and 1139, as amended by Section 1, Chapter 

55, O.S.L. 1992 (10 O.S. Supp. 1992, Sections 

1101, 1107, 1107.1, 1138 and 1139), which relate 

to definitions, jurisdiction, summons, reverse 

certification, detention of a child, adult 

certification, duties of the Department of Human 

Services, and discharge of children adjudicated 

delinquent; excepting the Oklahoma Wildlife 

Conservation Code from delinquent acts; limiting 

certain jurisdiction in delinquency proceeding 

to county where cause of action arose; giving 

jurisdiction over certain other persons; adding 

to list of crimes which may be handled by the 

municipal court; authorizing the court to move 

to retain custody of child; providing for 

custodial parent, guardian or next friend to be 

served summons; deleting certain exemption from 

notice requirement; adding certain crimes for 

reverse certification, modifying crimes subject 

to reverse certification; authorizing detention 

of child in certain circumstances; modifying 

criteria for placing children in secure 

detention; requiring the court to avoid 

duplication of preliminary hearing; authorizing 

certain stipulation of record be used in certain 

preliminary hearing; providing for deferred 

prosecutions to count toward placement 

decisions; requiring notice before discharge 

from custody; authorizing the Department of 

Human Services to transport certain children and 

pay costs of transportation; modifying statutory 

references; deleting language; repealing 10 O.S. 

1991, Section 1102, as last amended by Section 1 

of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 115 of the 1st 

Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, and 10 

O.S. 1991, Section 1102, as last amended by 
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Section 1 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1135 of the 

1st Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, 

which are duplicate sections relating to 

jurisdiction of the court; providing an 

effective date; and declaring an emergency.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY    10 O.S. 1991, Section 1101, as 

amended by Section 14, Chapter 298, O.S.L. 1992 (10 O.S. Supp. 1992, 

Section 1101), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 1101.  When used in this title, unless the context 

otherwise requires: 

   1.  "Child" means any person under eighteen (18) years of age, 

except for any person sixteen (16) or seventeen (17) years of age 

who is charged with any crime specified in subsection A of Section 

1104.2 of this title, or who has been certified as an adult pursuant 

to Section 1112 of this title; provided that any person under 

eighteen (18) years of age who is not convicted after being charged 

with a crime pursuant to Section 1104.2 of this title, or who is not 

convicted after certification as an adult pursuant to Section 1112 

of this title, shall continue to be subject to the jurisdiction of 

the juvenile court.; 

2.  "Delinquent child" means a child who: 

a. has violated any federal or state law or municipal 

ordinance, except a traffic statute or traffic 

ordinance, any provision of the Oklahoma Wildlife 

Conservation Code, Section 1-101 et seq. of Title 29 

of the Oklahoma Statutes, or any lawful order of the 

court made pursuant to the provisions of Sections 1101 

through 1506 1505 of this title, or 

b. has habitually violated traffic laws or traffic 

ordinances.; 

3.  "Child in need of supervision" means a child who: 

a. has repeatedly disobeyed reasonable and lawful 

commands or directives of his parent, legal guardian, 

or other custodian, or 

b. is willfully and voluntarily absent from his home 

without the consent of his parent, legal guardian, or 

other custodian for a substantial length of time or 

without intent to return, or 

c. is willfully and voluntarily absent from school for 

fifteen (15) or more days or parts of days within a 

semester or four (4) or more days or parts of days 

within a four-week period without a valid excuse as 

defined by the local school boards, if said child is 

subject to compulsory school attendance.; 

4.  "Deprived child" means a child: 

a. who is for any reason destitute, homeless, or 

abandoned, or 

b. who does not have the proper parental care or 

guardianship or whose home is an unfit place for the 

child by reason of neglect, cruelty, or depravity on 

the part of his parents, legal guardian, or other 

person in whose care the child may be, or 

c. who is a child in need of special care and treatment 

because of his physical or mental condition including 

a child born in a condition of dependence on a 



2ND ENR. S. B. NO. 371 Page 3 

 

controlled dangerous substance, and his parents, legal 

guardian, or other custodian is unable or willfully 

fails to provide said special care and treatment, or 

d. who is a handicapped child deprived of the nutrition 

necessary to sustain life or of the medical treatment 

necessary to remedy or relieve a life-threatening 

medical condition in order to cause or allow the death 

of said child if such nutrition or medical treatment 

is generally provided to similarly situated 

nonhandicapped or handicapped children, provided that 

no medical treatment is necessary if, in the 

reasonable medical judgment of the attending 

physician, such treatment would be futile in saving 

the life of the child, or 

e. who is, due to improper parental care and 

guardianship, absent from school for fifteen (15) or 

more days or parts of days within a semester or four 

(4) or more days or parts of days within a four-week 

period without a valid excuse as defined by the local 

school boards if said child is subject to compulsory 

school attendance, or 

f. whose parent or legal custodian for good cause desires 

to be relieved of his custody. 

No child who, in good faith, is being provided with treatment 

and care by spiritual means alone in accordance with the tenets and 

practice of a recognized church or religious denomination by a duly 

accredited practitioner thereof shall be considered, for that reason 

alone, to be a deprived child pursuant to any provision of Sections 

1101 through 1506 1505 of this title.  The phrase dependent and 

neglected shall be deemed to mean deprived.; 

5.  "Child in need of mental health treatment" means a child in 

need of mental health treatment as defined by the Inpatient Mental 

Health Treatment of Children Act., Section 5-501 et seq. of Title 

43A of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

6.  "Handicapped child" means any child who has a physical or 

mental impairment which substantially limits one or more of the 

major life activities of the child or who is regarded as having such 

an impairment by a competent medical professional.; 

7.  "Department" means the Department of Human Services.; 

8.  "Adjudicatory hearing" means a hearing to determine whether 

the allegations of a petition pursuant to the provisions of Section 

1103 of this title are supported by the evidence and whether a child 

should be adjudged to be a ward of the court.; 

9.  "Dispositional hearing" means a hearing to determine the 

order of disposition which should be made with respect to a child 

adjudged to be a ward of the court.; 

10.  "Preliminary inquiry" or "intake" means a mandatory, 

preadjudicatory interview of the child and, if available, his 

parents, legal guardian, or other custodian, which is performed by a 

duly authorized individual to determine whether a child comes within 

the purview of this chapter, whether other nonadjudicatory 

alternatives are available and appropriate, and if the filing of a 

petition is necessary.; 

11.  "Facility" means a place, an institution, a building or 

part thereof, a set of buildings, or an area whether or not 

enclosing a building or set of buildings which is used for the 

lawful custody and treatment of juveniles and may be owned or 

operated by a public or private agency.; 

12.  "Secure facility" means a facility which is designed and 

operated to ensure that all entrances and exits from the facility 
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are subject to the exclusive control of the staff of the facility, 

whether or not the person being detained has freedom of movement 

within the perimeter of the facility, or a facility which relies on 

locked rooms and buildings, fences, or physical restraint in order 

to control behavior of its residents.; 

13.  "Community-based" means a facility, program or service, or 

open group home or other suitable place located near the home or 

family of the child, and programs of community supervision and 

service which maintain community participation in their planning, 

operation, and evaluation.  These programs may include but are not 

limited to medical, educational, vocational, social, and 

psychological guidance, training, counseling, alcoholism treatment, 

drug treatment, transitional living, independent living and other 

rehabilitative services.; 

14.  "Day treatment" means a program which provides intensive 

services to children who reside in their own home, the home of a 

relative, or a foster home.  Day treatment programs include 

educational services and may be operated as a part of a residential 

facility.; 

15.  "Group home" means a residential facility housing no more 

than twelve children with a program which emphasizes family-style 

living in a homelike environment.  Said group home may also offer a 

program within the community to meet the specialized treatment needs 

of its residents.; 

16.  "Transitional living program" means a residential program 

that may be attached to an existing facility or operated solely for 

the purpose of assisting children to develop the skills and 

abilities necessary for successful adult living.  Said program may 

include but shall not be limited to reduced staff supervision, 

vocational training, educational services, employment and employment 

training, and other appropriate independent living skills training 

as a part of the transitional living program.; 

17.  "Independent living program" means a program designed to 

assist a child to enhance skills and abilities necessary for 

successful adult living and may include but shall not be limited to 

minimal direct staff supervision and supportive services in making 

the arrangements necessary for an appropriate place of residence, 

completing an education, vocational training, obtaining employment 

or other similar services.; 

18.  "Community residential center" means a residential facility 

for no more than twenty children which offers a range of services 

including personal and social services, and emphasizes normal group 

living, school attendance, securing employment, and general 

participation in the community.; 

19.  "Institution" means a residential facility offering care 

and treatment for more than twenty residents.  Said institution may: 

   a. have a program which includes community participation 

and community-based services, or 

b. be a secure facility with a program exclusively 

designed for a particular category of resident.; 

20.  "Mental health facility" means a mental health facility as 

defined by the Inpatient Mental Health Treatment of Children Act.; 

21.  "Training school" means an institution maintained by the 

state exclusively for the care, education, training, treatment, and 

rehabilitation of delinquent children.; 

22.  "Rehabilitative facility" means a facility maintained by 

the state exclusively for the care, education, training, treatment, 

and rehabilitation of children in need of supervision.; and 

23.  "Treatment center" means a facility maintained by the state 

for the care, education, training, treatment, and rehabilitation of 
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children who are in the custody of the Department and who have been 

found by the court to be in need of treatment. 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY    10 O.S. 1991, Section 1102, as last 

amended by Section 1 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1257 of the 1st 

Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows: 

Section 1102.  A.  1.  Upon the filing of a petition, or upon 

the assumption of custody pursuant to the provisions of Section 1107 

of this title, the district court of the county in which a child: 

a. resides, 

b. is found, or 

c. was abused, neglected or deprived or found to be in 

need of supervision, 

shall have jurisdiction of any child who is or is alleged to be 

delinquent, abused, neglected or deprived or in need of supervision 

or deprived, who is found within the county; and shall have 

jurisdiction of the parent, guardian, legal custodian, legal 

guardian or stepparent of said child, regardless of where the 

parent, guardian, legal custodian, legal guardian or stepparent is 

found; and shall have jurisdiction of any other adult person living 

in the home of such child.  For any child who is or is alleged to be 

delinquent, the district court of the county where the cause of 

action arose shall have jurisdiction of the child and of the parent, 

guardian, legal custodian, legal guardian or stepparent of said 

child, regardless where the parent, guardian, legal custodian, legal 

guardian or stepparent is found; and shall have jurisdiction of any 

other adult person living in the home of such child. 

2.  When jurisdiction shall have been obtained over a child who 

is or is alleged to be in need of supervision or a deprived child, 

such may be retained until the child becomes eighteen (18) years of 

age and when jurisdiction shall have been obtained over a child who 

is or is alleged to be a delinquent, jurisdiction may be retained 

until the child becomes nineteen (19) years of age upon the court's 

own motion or motion by the Department, as provided in subsection B 

of Section 1139 of this title.  For the convenience of the parties 

and in the interest of justice, a proceeding under this chapter may 

be transferred to the district court in any other county. 

B.  The district court in which a petition is filed or the 

district court in which custody has been assumed pursuant to the 

provisions of Section 1107 of this title may retain jurisdiction of 

a delinquent child in such proceeding notwithstanding the fact that 

the child is subject to the jurisdiction of another district court 

within the state.  Any adjudication and disposition made by the 

court in which said petition is filed shall control over prior 

orders in regard to the child. 

C.  The district court in which a petition is filed which 

alleges that a child is in need of supervision or is deprived can 

issue any temporary order or grant any interlocutory relief 

authorized by this chapter notwithstanding the fact that another 

district court within the state has jurisdiction of the child or has 

jurisdiction to determine the custody or support of the child. 

D.  If the district court in which a petition is filed pursuant 

to either subsection B or subsection C of this section sustains the 

petition, the district court shall have the jurisdiction to make a 

final determination on the juvenile petition or to transfer the 

proceedings to a court having prior jurisdiction over the child.  

Where the other proceeding is pending in the same judicial district 

in which the juvenile petition is filed, the chief judge of the 

judicial district shall determine if the proceedings shall be 

consolidated and, if consolidated, which judge shall try the issues 
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when the judges to whom the cases have been assigned are unable to 

agree on the procedure that should be followed. 

E.  A municipal court, if authorized by the governing body of 

the municipality, may enter into an agreement with the district 

court to assume jurisdiction of cases involving children under 

eighteen (18) years of age charged with violating municipal 

ordinances relating to vandalism, shoplifting, trespassing, assault, 

battery, assault and battery, truancy, curfews, possession of 

nonintoxicating beverages as defined in Section 163.2 of Title 37 of 

the Oklahoma Statutes, possession of alcoholic beverages as defined 

in Section 506 of Title 37 of the Oklahoma Statutes, disorderly 

conduct and public intoxication.  A child under eighteen (18) years 

of age may be charged and prosecuted for violating such a municipal 

ordinance provided that the maximum fine which may be imposed shall 

not exceed the maximum fine authorized by law.  When assessing 

punishment, the court also may require appropriate community service 

work, not to exceed twenty hours, in lieu of a fine if the product 

of multiplying the number of hours of community service work by the 

prevailing minimum wage does not result in a number which exceeds 

the maximum fine authorized by law, or restitution, or both 

community service work and restitution.  In addition, the court may 

require the child to receive counseling or other community-based 

services, as necessary.  If a child is prosecuted for an offense in 

a municipal court, the child shall not be prosecuted for the offense 

in the district court.  All municipal arrest and prosecution records 

for cases involving children under eighteen (18) years of age 

charged with violating municipal ordinances relating to vandalism, 

shoplifting, trespassing, assault, battery, assault and battery, 

truancy, curfews, possession of nonintoxicating beverages as defined 

in Section 163.2 of Title 37 of the Oklahoma Statutes, possession of 

alcoholic beverages as defined in Section 506 of Title 37 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes, disorderly conduct or public intoxication shall 

be kept confidential and shall not be open to public inspection 

except by order of the court or as otherwise provided by Sections 

1125 through 1125.4 of this title and Section 620.6 of this title. 

F.  Funds generated from fines paid pursuant to an agreement 

between a municipal court and the district court shall be earmarked 

and used by the municipality to fund local programs which address 

problems of juvenile crime.  Such earmarked funds shall not be used 

for any administrative costs of the municipal court other than 

administrative costs for the programs provided for in this 

subsection. 

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     10 O.S. 1991, Section 1104, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 1104.  (a) A.  After a petition shall have been filed, 

unless the parties hereinafter named shall voluntarily appear, a 

summons shall be issued which shall recite briefly the nature of the 

proceeding with the phrase "as described more fully in the attached 

petition" and requiring the person or persons who have the custody 

or control of the child to appear personally and bring the child 

before the court at a time and place stated.  The summons shall 

state the relief requested, and shall set forth the right of the 

child, parents and other interested parties to have an attorney 

present at the hearing on the petition. 

(b) B.  The summons shall be served on the person who has actual 

custody of the child, and if the child has reached the age of twelve 

(12) years a copy shall be served on the child.  If the person who 

has actual custody of the child shall be other than a parent or 

guardian of the child, a copy of the summons shall be served on the 

parent or guardian, or both, as hereinafter provided.  A copy of the 
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summons shall be served on each a custodial parent, guardian or next 

friend.  If no parent or guardian can be found, a summons shall be 

served on such other person or persons as the court shall designate.  

Provided that, upon a hearing the court may find that no notice is 

required to a parent under the following circumstances: 

1.  The parent does not have custody of the child and has never 

established or has not maintained a substantial relationship with 

the child nor manifested a significant interest in the child for a 

period of not less than one (1) year preceding the filing of the 

petition; or 

2.  The parent does not have custody of the child and has 

willfully failed to contribute to the support of the child as 

provided in a Decree of Divorce or in some other Court Order during 

the year preceding the filing of the petition, or in the absence of 

such Order, consistent with the parent's means and earning capacity. 

  Summons may be issued requiring the appearance of any other 

person whose presence is necessary. 

(c) C.  If it subsequently appears that a person who should have 

been served was not served and has not entered an appearance, the 

court shall immediately order the issuance of a summons which shall 

be served on said person. 

(d) D.  If after a petition has been filed, it appears that the 

child is in such condition or surroundings that his welfare requires 

that his custody be immediately assumed by the court, the judge may 

immediately issue a detention order or warrant authorizing the 

taking of said child into custody. 

(e) E.  In a delinquency proceeding, whenever a warrant for the 

arrest of a child shall issue, it shall state the offense the child 

is being charged with having committed; in a child in need of 

supervision proceeding, whenever a warrant for detention of a child 

shall issue, it shall state the reason for detention.  Warrants for 

the arrest or detention of a child shall comport with all other 

requirements of issuance of arrest warrants for adult criminal 

offenders. 

SECTION 4.     AMENDATORY     10 O.S. 1991, Section 1104.2, as 

last amended by Section 1 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 55 of the 1st 

Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows: 

Section 1104.2   A.  Any person sixteen (16) or seventeen (17) 

years of age who is charged with murder, kidnapping for purposes of 

extortion, robbery with a dangerous weapon, rape in the first 

degree, rape by instrumentation, use of firearm or other offensive 

weapon while committing a felony, arson in the first degree, 

burglary with explosives, burglary in the first or second degree 

after three or more adjudications for committing either burglary in 

the first degree or burglary in the second degree, shooting with 

intent to kill, discharging a firearm, crossbow or other weapon from 

a vehicle pursuant to subsection B of Section 652 of Title 21 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes, intimidating a witness, manslaughter in the first 

degree, nonconsensual sodomy, or manufacturing, distributing, 

dispensing, or possessing with intent to manufacture, distribute, or 

dispense a controlled dangerous substance, shall be considered as an 

adult.  Upon the arrest and detention, such sixteen- or seventeen-

year-old accused shall have all the statutory and constitutional 

rights and protections of an adult accused of a crime, but shall be 

detained in a jail cell or ward entirely separate from prisoners who 

are eighteen (18) years of age or over. 

B.  1.  Upon the filing of an information against such accused 

person, a warrant shall be issued which shall set forth the rights 

of the accused person, and the rights of the parents, guardian or 
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next friend of the accused person to be present at the preliminary 

hearing, to have an attorney present and to make application for 

certification of such accused person as a child to the juvenile 

division of the district court.  The warrant shall be personally 

served together with a certified copy of the information on the 

accused person and on a custodial parent, guardian or next friend of 

the accused person. 

2.  When personal service of a custodial parent, guardian or 

next friend of the accused person cannot be effected, service may be 

made by certified mail to such person's last-known address, 

requesting a return receipt from the addressee only.  If delivery is 

refused, notice may be given by mailing the warrant and a copy of 

the information on the accused person by regular first class mail to 

the address where the person to be notified refused delivery of the 

notice sent by certified mail.  Where the address of a custodial 

parent, guardian or next friend is not known, or if the mailed 

warrant and copy of the information on the accused person is 

returned for any reason other than refusal of the addressee to 

accept delivery, after a distinct and meaningful search of all 

reasonably available sources to ascertain the whereabouts of a 

custodial parent, guardian or next friend has been conducted, the 

court may order that notice of the hearing be given by publication 

one time in a newspaper of general circulation in the county.  In 

addition, the court may order other means of service of notice that 

the court deems advisable or in the interests of justice. 

3.  Before service by publication is ordered, the court shall 

conduct an inquiry to determine whether a distinct and meaningful 

search has been made of all reasonably available sources to 

ascertain the whereabouts of any party for whom notice by 

publication is sought. 

C.  The accused person shall file a motion for certification as 

a child before the start of the criminal preliminary hearing.  Upon 

the filing of such motion, the complete juvenile record of the 

accused shall be made available to the district attorney and the 

accused person. 

At the conclusion of the state's case at the criminal 

preliminary hearing, the accused person may offer evidence to 

support the motion for certification as a child. 

The court shall rule on the certification motion of the accused 

person before ruling on whether to bind the accused over for trial. 

When ruling on the certification motion of the accused person, the 

court shall give consideration to the following guidelines, listed 

in order of importance: 

1.  Whether the alleged offense was committed in an aggressive, 

violent, premeditated or willful manner; 

2.  Whether the offense was against persons or property, greater 

weight being given for retaining the accused person within the adult 

criminal system for offenses against persons, especially if personal 

injury resulted; 

3.  The record and past history of the accused person, including 

previous contacts with law enforcement agencies and juvenile or 

criminal courts, prior periods of probation and commitments to 

juvenile institutions; and 

4.  The prospects for adequate protection of the public if the 

accused person is processed through the juvenile system. 

The court, in its decision on the certification motion of the 

accused person, need not detail responses to each of the above 

considerations, but shall state that the court has considered each 

of the guidelines in reaching its decision. 
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D.  Upon completion of the criminal preliminary hearing, if the 

accused person is certified as a child to the juvenile division of 

the district court, then all adult court records relative to the 

accused person and this charge shall be expunged and any mention of 

the accused person shall be removed from public record. 

E.  An order certifying a person as a child or denying the 

request for certification as a child pursuant to subsection D of 

this section shall be a final order, appealable when entered. 

SECTION 5.     AMENDATORY     10 O.S. 1991, Section 1107, as 

amended by Section 20, Chapter 298, O.S.L. 1992 (10 O.S. Supp. 1992, 

Section 1107), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 1107.  A.  A child may be taken into custody prior to 

the filing of a petition: 

1.  By a peace officer, or employee of the court without a court 

order if the child is found violating any law or ordinance, or if 

the child is willfully and voluntarily absent from the home of the 

child without the consent of the parent, guardian or legal custodian 

for a substantial length of time or without intent to return, or if 

the child's surroundings are such as to endanger the welfare of the 

child.; and 

2.  Pursuant to an order of the district court issued on the 

application of the office of the district attorney.  The application 

presented by the district attorney may be supported by a sworn 

affidavit which may be based upon information and belief.  The 

application shall state facts sufficient to demonstrate to the court 

that there is reasonable suspicion to believe the child is in need 

of protection due to abandonment, abuse or neglect, or is in 

surroundings that are such as to endanger the welfare of the child 

or there is probable cause to believe the child has committed a 

crime or is in violation of the terms of his probation, parole or 

order of the court. 

B.  Whenever a child is taken into custody as a delinquent child 

or a child in need of supervision, the child shall be detained or be 

released to the custody of his parent, guardian, attorney or 

custodian, upon the written promise of such parent, guardian, 

attorney or custodian to bring the child to the court at the time 

fixed.  If detained, such child shall be taken immediately before a 

judge of the district court in the county in which the child is 

sought to be detained, or to the place of detention or shelter 

designated by the court.  If no judge be available locally, the 

person having the child in custody shall immediately report his 

detention of the child to the presiding judge of the judicial 

administrative district, provided that the child shall not be 

detained in custody beyond the next judicial day or for good cause 

shown due to problems of arranging for and transporting the child to 

and from a regional juvenile detention center, beyond the next two 

(2) judicial days unless the court shall so order after a detention 

hearing to determine if there exists probable cause to detain the 

child, as provided in Section 1107.1 of this title.  If the latter 

judge cannot be reached, such detention shall be reported 

immediately to any judge regularly serving within the judicial 

administrative district.  If detained, a reasonable bond for release 

shall be set.  Pending further disposition of the case, a child 

whose custody has been assumed by the court may be released to the 

custody of a parent or other person appointed by the court, or be 

detained pursuant to the provisions of Section 1107.1 of this title 

in such place as shall be designated by the court, subject to 

further order. 

C.  Whenever a child is taken into custody as a deprived child, 

he shall be taken to a shelter, hospital, foster home or other 
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appropriate place as designated by the court, or he shall be taken 

immediately before a judge of the district court for the purpose of 

obtaining an order for protective custody.  When a child has been 

taken into custody as a deprived child without a court order, the 

peace officer or employee of the court taking the child into custody 

shall immediately report the fact of the detention of the child to a 

judge of the district court in the county in which the child was 

taken into custody.  If no judge is available locally, the detention 

shall be reported immediately to the presiding judge of the judicial 

administrative district, or if the presiding judge of the judicial 

administrative district cannot be reached, then to any judge 

regularly serving within the judicial administrative district.  

Within the next two (2) judicial days following the child being 

taken into custody, and thereafter at such intervals as may be 

determined by the court, the court shall conduct a hearing to 

determine whether the child should remain in protective custody or 

be released to the parent, guardian, legal custodian or another 

responsible person pending further proceedings pursuant to this 

chapter.  The parent or legal guardian of the child shall be given 

immediate notice of the custody of the child whenever possible and 

prior adequate notice of the hearing.  The court may release an 

alleged deprived child from protective custody upon such conditions 

as the court finds reasonably necessary for the protection of the 

child and the court shall determine whether the allegations 

regarding the child are such that additional time for the filing of 

a petition pursuant to subsection B of Section 1104.1 of this title 

is warranted. 

D.  When any child is taken into custody pursuant to this title 

and it reasonably appears to the peace officer, employee of the 

court or person acting pursuant to court order that the child is in 

need of medical treatment to preserve his health, any peace officer, 

any employee of the court or person acting pursuant to court order 

shall have the authority to authorize medical examination and 

medical treatment for any child found to be in need of medical 

treatment as diagnosed by a competent medical authority in the 

absence of a parent or guardian who is competent to authorize 

medical treatment.  The officer or the employee of the court or 

person acting pursuant to court order shall authorize said medical 

treatment only after exercising due diligence to locate the parent, 

guardian or other person legally competent to authorize said medical 

treatment.  The parent, guardian or custodian of the child shall be 

responsible for such medical expenses as ordered by the court.  No 

peace officer, any employee of the court or person acting pursuant 

to court order authorizing such treatment in accordance with the 

provisions of this section for any child found in need of such 

medical treatment shall have any liability, civil or criminal, for 

giving such authorization. 

E.  A child who has been taken into custody as otherwise 

provided by this title who appears to be a child in need of mental 

health treatment may be admitted to a mental health facility on an 

emergency psychiatric basis or for an inpatient mental health 

evaluation or inpatient mental health treatment only in accordance 

with the provisions of the Inpatient Mental Health Treatment of 

Children Act, Section 5-501 et seq. of Title 43A of the Oklahoma 

Statutes. 

SECTION 6.     AMENDATORY     10 O.S. 1991, Section 1107.1, as 

amended by Section 21, Chapter 298, O.S.L. 1992 (10 O.S. Supp. 1992, 

Section 1107.1), is amended to read as follows: 

  Section 1107.1  A.  When a child is taken into custody pursuant 

to the provisions of Sections 1101 through 1506 1505 of this title, 
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the child shall be detained only if it is necessary to assure the 

appearance of the child in court or for the protection of the child 

or the public. 

1. a. No pre-adjudicatory or predisposition detention or 

custody order shall remain in force and effect for 

more than thirty (30) days.  The court, for good and 

sufficient cause shown, may extend the effective 

period of such an order for an additional period not 

to exceed sixty (60) days. 

b. Whenever the court orders a child to be held in a 

juvenile detention facility, as that term is defined 

by Section 1108 of this title, an order for secure 

detention shall remain in force and effect for not 

more than ten (10) days after such order.  Upon an 

application of the district attorney and after a 

hearing on such application, the court, for good and 

sufficient cause shown, may extend the effective 

period of such an order for an additional period not 

to exceed ten (10) days after such hearing.  The total 

period of pre-adjudicatory or predisposition shall not 

exceed the ninety-day limitation as specified in 

subparagraph a of this paragraph.  The child shall be 

present at the hearing on the application for 

extension unless, as authorized and approved by the 

court, the attorney for the child is present at the 

hearing and the child is available to participate in 

the hearing via telephone conference communication.  

For the purpose of this paragraph, "telephone 

conference communication" means use of a telephone 

device that allows all parties, including the child, 

to hear and be heard by the other parties at the 

hearing.  After the hearing, the court may order 

continued detention in a juvenile detention center, 

may order the child detained in an alternative to 

secure detention or may order the release of the child 

from detention. 

2.  No child alleged or adjudicated to be deprived or in need of 

supervision or who is or appears to be a child in need of mental 

health treatment as defined by the Inpatient Mental Health Treatment 

of Children Act, Section 5-501 et seq. of Title 43A of the Oklahoma 

Statutes, shall be confined in any jail, adult lockup, or adult 

detention facility.  No child shall be transported or detained in 

association with criminal, vicious, or dissolute persons. 

3.  Except as otherwise authorized by this section a child who 

has been taken into custody as a deprived child, a child in need of 

supervision, or who appears to be a child in need of mental health 

treatment, may not be placed in any detention facility pending court 

proceedings, but must be placed in shelter care or foster care or, 

with regard to a child who appears to be a child in need of mental 

health treatment, a mental health facility in accordance with the 

provisions of the Inpatient Mental Health Treatment of Children Act, 

or released to the custody of his parents or some other responsible 

party.  When a child is taken into custody as a child in need of 

supervision as a result of being a runaway, the court may order the 

child placed in a juvenile detention facility pending court 

proceedings if it finds said detention to be essential for the 

safety of the child. 

B.  No child may be placed in secure detention unless: 

1.  The child is an escapee from a correctional facility or 

community correctional program or any delinquent placement; or 
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2.  The child is a fugitive from another jurisdiction with a 

warrant on a delinquency charge or confirmation of delinquency 

charges by the home jurisdiction; or 

3.  The child is seriously assaultive or destructive towards 

others or himself; or 

4.  The child is detained for the commission of a crime that 

would constitute a serious act as defined by Section 2 1160.2 of 

this act title; or 

5.  The child is detained for the commission of a crime that 

would constitute a habitual criminal act as defined by Section 2 

1160.2 of this act title; or 

6.  The child is currently charged with a felony act as defined 

by Section 2 1160.2 of this act title or misdemeanor and: 

a. is on probation or parole on a prior delinquent 

offense, 

b. is on pre-adjudicatory community supervision, 

c. is currently on release status on a prior delinquent 

offense, or 

d. has willfully failed or there is reason to believe 

that the child will willfully fail to appear for 

juvenile court proceedings. 

C.  On and after July 1, 1992, a child shall be detained in 

secure detention only in accordance with the guidelines adopted 

pursuant to Section 3 1160.3 of this act title. 

D.  1.  Except as otherwise provided in this section, no child 

may be placed in secure detention in a jail, adult lockup, or other 

adult detention facility unless: 

a. the child is detained for the commission of a crime 

that would constitute a felony if committed by an 

adult, and 

b. the child is awaiting an initial court appearance, and 

c. the child's initial court appearance is scheduled 

within twenty-four (24) hours after being taken into 

custody, excluding weekends and holidays, and 

d. the court of jurisdiction is outside of the Standard 

Metropolitan Statistical Area as defined by the Bureau 

of Census, and 

e. there is no existing acceptable alternative placement 

for the child, and 

f. the jail, adult lockup or adult detention facility 

meets the requirements for licensure of juvenile 

detention facilities, as adopted by the Commission for 

Human Services, is appropriately licensed, and 

provides sight and sound separation for juveniles, 

which includes: 

(1) total separation between juveniles and adult 

facility spatial areas such that there could be 

no haphazard or accidental contact between 

juvenile and adult residents in the respective 

facilities;, 

(2) total separation in all juvenile and adult 

program activities within the facilities, 

including recreation, education, counseling, 

health care, dining, sleeping and general living 

activities;, and 

(3) separate juvenile and adult staff, specifically 

direct care staff such as recreation, education 

and counseling. 

Specialized services staff, such as cooks, 

bookkeepers, and medical professionals who are not 
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normally in contact with detainees or whose infrequent 

contacts occur under conditions of separation of 

juvenile and adults can serve both. 

2.  Nothing in this section shall preclude a child who is 

detained for the commission of a crime that would constitute a 

felony if committed by an adult, or a child who is an escapee from a 

juvenile training school or from a Department of Human Services 

group home from being held in any jail certified by the State 

Department of Health, police station or similar law enforcement 

offices for up to six (6) hours for purposes of identification, 

processing or arranging for transfer to a secure detention or 

alternative to secure detention.  Such holding shall be limited to 

the absolute minimum time necessary to complete these actions. 

a. The time limitations for holding a child in a jail for 

the purposes of identification, processing or 

arranging transfer established by this section shall 

not include the actual travel time required for 

transporting a child from a jail to a juvenile 

detention facility or alternative to secure detention. 

b. Whenever the time limitations established by this 

subsection are exceeded, this circumstance shall not 

constitute a defense in a subsequent delinquency or 

criminal proceeding. 

3.  Nothing in this section shall preclude detaining in a county 

jail or other adult detention facility an eighteen-year old charged 

in a juvenile petition for whom certification to stand trial as an 

adult is prayed. 

E.  Nothing contained in this section shall in any way reduce or 

eliminate a county's liability as otherwise provided by law for 

injury or damages resulting from the placement of a child in a jail, 

adult lockup, or other adult detention facility. 

F.  Any juvenile detention facility shall be available for use 

by any eligible Indian child as that term is defined by the Oklahoma 

Indian Child Welfare Act, Section 40 et seq. of this title, 

providing that the use of the juvenile detention facility meets the 

requirements of this act Section 1101 et seq. of this title.  The 

Indian tribe may contract with any juvenile detention facility for 

the providing of detention services. 

G.  Each member of the staff of a juvenile detention facility 

shall satisfactorily complete a training program provided or 

approved by the Department of Human Services. 

SECTION 7.     AMENDATORY     10 O.S. 1991, Section 1112, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 1112.  (a) A.  Except as otherwise provided, a child who 

is charged with having violated any state statute or municipal 

ordinance other than those enumerated in Section 1104.2 of this 

title, shall not be tried in a criminal action but in a juvenile 

proceeding.  If, during the pendency of a criminal or quasi-criminal 

charge against any person, it shall be ascertained that the person 

was a child at the time of committing the alleged offense, the 

district court or municipal court shall transfer the case, together 

with all the papers, documents and testimony connected therewith, to 

the juvenile division of the district court.  The division making 

such transfer shall order the child to be taken forthwith to the 

place of detention designated by the juvenile division, to that 

division itself, or release such child to the custody of some 

suitable person to be brought before the juvenile division.  

However, nothing in this act shall be construed to prevent the 

exercise of concurrent jurisdiction by another division of the 

district court or by municipal courts in cases involving children 
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wherein the child is charged with the violation of a state or 

municipal traffic law or ordinance.  

(b) B.  Except as otherwise provided by law, if a child is 

charged with delinquency as a result of an offense which would be a 

felony if committed by an adult, the court on its own motion or at 

the request of the district attorney shall conduct a preliminary 

hearing to determine whether or not there is prosecutive merit to 

the complaint.  If the court finds that prosecutive merit exists, it 

shall continue the hearing for a sufficient period of time to 

conduct an investigation and further hearing to determine the 

prospects for reasonable rehabilitation of the child if he should be 

found to have committed the alleged act or omission.  

Consideration shall be given to:  

1.  The seriousness of the alleged offense to the community, and 

whether the alleged offense was committed in an aggressive, violent, 

premeditated or willful manner;  

2.  Whether the offense was against persons or property, greater 

weight being given to offenses against persons especially if 

personal injury resulted;  

3.  The sophistication and maturity of the juvenile and his 

capability of distinguishing right from wrong as determined by 

consideration of his psychological evaluation, home, environmental 

situation, emotional attitude and pattern of living;  

4.  The record and previous history of the juvenile, including 

previous contacts with community agencies, law enforcement agencies, 

schools, juvenile courts and other jurisdictions, prior periods of 

probation or prior commitments to juvenile institutions;  

5.  The prospects for adequate protection of the public and the 

likelihood of reasonable rehabilitation of the juvenile if he is 

found to have committed the alleged offense, by the use of 

procedures and facilities currently available to the juvenile court; 

and  

6.  Whether the offense occurred while the juvenile was escaping 

or in an escape status from an institution for delinquent children.  

After such investigation and hearing, the court may in its 

discretion proceed with the juvenile proceeding, or it shall state 

its reasons in writing and shall certify that such child shall be 

held accountable for his acts as if he were an adult and shall be 

held for proper criminal proceedings for the specific offense 

charged, by any other division of the court which would have trial 

jurisdiction of such offense if committed by an adult.  The juvenile 

proceeding shall not be dismissed until the criminal proceeding has 

commenced and if no criminal proceeding commences within thirty (30) 

days of the date of such certification, unless stayed pending 

appeal, the court shall proceed with the juvenile proceeding and the 

certification shall lapse.  

If not included in the original summons, notice of a hearing to 

consider whether a child should be certified for trial as an adult 

shall be given to all persons who are required to be served with a 

summons at the commencement of a juvenile proceeding, but 

publication in a newspaper when the address of a person is unknown 

is not required.  The purpose of the hearing shall be clearly stated 

in the notice.  

(c) C.  Prior to the entry of any order of adjudication, any 

child in custody shall have the same right to be released upon bail 

as would an adult under the same circumstances.  Subsequent to the 

entry of an order that a child stand trial as an adult, said child 

shall have all the statutory and constitutional rights and 

protections of an adult accused of a crime but shall, while awaiting 

trial and for the duration of the trial, be detained in a jail cell 
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or ward entirely separate from prisoners who are eighteen (18) years 

of age or over.  Upon conviction, the juvenile may be incarcerated 

with the adult population.  If, prior to the entry of any order of 

adjudication, the child becomes eighteen (18) years of age, the 

child may be detained in a county jail or released on bail.  If a 

child is certified to stand trial as an adult, the court shall make 

every effort to avoid duplication of the adult preliminary hearing 

and the prosecutorial hearing in the juvenile certification process.  

The parties may jointly stipulate to the court that the record for 

the prosecutorial merit hearing in the juvenile proceeding be used 

for all or part of the preliminary hearing. 

(d) D.  Any child who has been certified to stand trial as an 

adult pursuant to any certification procedure provided by law and is 

subsequently convicted of the alleged offense or against whom the 

imposition of judgment and sentencing has been deferred shall be 

tried as an adult in all subsequent criminal prosecutions, and shall 

not be subject to the jurisdiction of the juvenile court in any 

further proceedings.  

(e) E.  An order either certifying a person as a child pursuant 

to subsection (b) B of this section or denying such certification 

shall be a final order, appealable when entered.  

SECTION 8.     AMENDATORY     10 O.S. 1991, Section 1138, as 

last amended by Section 4, Chapter 373, O.S.L. 1992 (10 O.S. Supp. 

1992, Section 1138), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 1138.  A.  It is the intent of the Legislature of this 

state to provide for the creation of all reasonable means and 

methods that can be established by a state for: 

1.  The prevention of delinquency; 

2.  The care and rehabilitation of delinquent children; and 

3.  The protection of the public. 

It is further the intent of the Legislature that this state, 

through the Department of Human Services, establish, maintain and 

continuously refine and develop a balanced and comprehensive state 

program for children who are potentially delinquent or are 

delinquent. 

B.  Whenever a child who has been adjudicated by the court as a 

delinquent child has been committed to the Department, the 

Department  shall provide for placement pursuant to any option 

authorized by paragraphs 1 through 7 of this subsection; provided, 

nothing in this subsection shall be construed to establish a 

priority in regard to the selection of an option or to mandate the 

exclusive use of one particular option: 

1.  Place the child in a state training school or other 

institution or facility maintained by the state for delinquent 

children if the child has: 

a. exhibited seriously violent, aggressive or assaultive 

behavior; or, 

b. committed a serious felony constituting violent, 

aggressive and assaultive behavior; or, 

c. habitually committed serious delinquent acts; or, 

d. committed multiple serious delinquent acts;, or 

e. violated any condition of probation or parole, 

to the extent that it is necessary for the protection of the public.  

For purposes of placement, all deferred prosecutions for serious, 

habitual, violent, aggressive or assaultive crimes shall count 

toward placement decisions; or 

2.  Place the child in a facility maintained by the state for 

children, or in a foster home, group home, transitional living 

program or community residential center; or 
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3.  Allow the child his liberty, under supervision, in an 

independent living program; or 

4.  Allow the child his liberty, under supervision, either 

immediately or after a period in one of the facilities referred to 

in paragraphs 1 and 2 of this subsection; or 

5.  Place the child in a state school for mentally retarded, if 

the child is eligible for admission thereto; or 

6.  Place the child in any licensed private facility deemed by 

the Department to be in the best interest of the child; or 

7.  Place the child as provided by Section 1135.1 of this title 

if the delinquent child has been found by a court to be in need of 

mental health treatment. 

C.  The Department shall place priority on the placement of 

delinquent youth held in secure juvenile detention facilities. 

SECTION 9.     AMENDATORY     10 O.S. 1991, Section 1139, as 

amended by Section 1, Chapter 55, O.S.L. 1992 (10 O.S. Supp. 1992, 

Section 1139), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 1139.  A.  All children adjudicated delinquent and 

committed to the Department of Human Services shall be discharged at 

such time as the Department determines there is a reasonable 

probability that it is no longer necessary, either for the 

rehabilitation and treatment of the child, or for the protection of 

the public, that the Department retain legal custody.  Following a 

hearing, the court may also order that a child adjudged delinquent 

and committed to the Department shall be discharged by the 

Department provided the child is on parole status and the court 

deems the discharge in the best interest of the child and public.  

The Department shall give a fifteen-day notice to the court and the 

district attorney before discharging from legal custody any child 

committed and confined in a secure facility. 

B.  All children adjudged delinquent and committed to the 

Department and not discharged under subsection A of this section 

shall be discharged when the child becomes eighteen (18) years of 

age, unless the Department is authorized by the court to retain 

custody of the child until nineteen (19) years of age.  Upon the 

court's own motion or motion of the Department the court, after 

notice to the delinquent child and to the parents and attorney of 

said child, may authorize the Department to retain custody of the 

child until he reaches nineteen (19) years of age.  If the court 

sustains the motion of the Department, the delinquent child during 

the extended period shall be considered as a child for purposes of 

receiving services from the Department.  If a criminal offense is 

committed by the individual during the extended period, said offense 

shall be considered as having been committed by an adult.  Except to 

the extent necessary to effectuate the purposes of this section, an 

individual after age eighteen (18) years is considered an adult for 

purposes of other applicable law. 

C.  The Department shall not place a child under ten (10) years 

of age in an institution maintained for delinquent children. 

D.  The court may retain jurisdiction over a child adjudged 

delinquent beyond the age of seventeen (17) years to the extent 

necessary for the child to complete payment of restitution or court 

costs. 

SECTION 10.     REPEALER    10 O.S. 1991, Section 1102, as last 

amended by Section 1 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 115 of the 1st 

Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, and 10 O.S. 1991, Section 

1102, as last amended by Section 1 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1135 

of the 1st Session of the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, are hereby 

repealed. 

SECTION 11.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1993. 
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SECTION 12.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

Passed the Senate the 28th day of May, 1993. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 28th day of May, 1993. 
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